

## KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

#### CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

Reg. office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram-695 004, Kerala

Website: www.kseb.in

Phone: +91 471 2514366, Fax: 04712447246, E-mail: dce.cp@kseb.in

## **ABSTRACT**

Waste to Energy project at Njaliamparambu, Kozhikode by M/s.Malabar Waste Management Pvt Ltd – PPA – Amendments and Confirmation on Tariff - Sanctioned - Orders issued

# Corporate Office (Commercial & Tariff)

BO.(FTD) No. 482/2021(CE(C&T)/CML-EEI-AEEVI/WTE-Kozhikode/2021-22) dated TVPM, 28.06.2021

- Read:- (1) GO.(Ms) No.82/2018/LSGD dated 11.06.2018 of Government of Kerala.
  - (2) Concessionaire Agreement dated 04.09.2019, between Government of Kerala, KSIDC and Seven Local Bodies.
  - (3) KSERC Order dated 10.02.2021 on OP No.06/2020.
  - (4) Letter No.FA/Tax cell/MSW Plant/224/CMD/2021-22 dated 19/06/2021 or the Financial Advisor, KSEBL
  - (5) Note No.CE(C&P)/CML-EEI-AEEVI/WTE-Kozhikode/2020-21/257 dated 21.06.2021 of the Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tariff) submitted to Full Time Directors
  - (6) Letter No. CE(C&P)/CML-EEI-AEEVI/WTE-Kozhikode/2020-21/75 dated 22.06.2021 to M/s Malabar Waste Management Ltd
  - (7) Note No.CE(C&P)/CML-EEI-AEEVI/WTE-Kozhikode/2020-21/288 dated 23.06.2021 of the Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tariff) submitted to Full Time Directors

### ORDER

Based on the decision of the Full Time Directors dated 21.06.2021, M/s Malabar Waste Management Pvt Ltd was intimated as per letter read as 6<sup>th</sup> above that KSEBL is willing to enter into PPA for the Waste to Energy plant at Njaliamparambu, Kozhikkode at the levelized tariff of **Rs. 6.81**/unit without the benefit of accelerated depreciation provisionally approved by the Hon'ble KSERC in the Order read as 3<sup>rd</sup> above. The PPA for the project was amended accordingly and also incorporating the amendments, which the firm had proposed in their letter dated 10.05.2021.

The Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tariff), in the note read as 7<sup>th</sup> above, has suggested to amend PPA for the 6MW Waste to Energy Project at Kozhikkode. It was also suggested to authorize Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tariff) to initial the PPA and forward the PPA to M/s Malabar Waste Management Ltd for initialing from their side and submitting before the KSERC for approval. The proposed amendments and the amended PPA are attached

In view of the above, this matter was submitted before Full Time Directors, through circulation for decision.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors

- · Resolved to approve the amended PPA
- Further resolved to authorize the Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tariff) to initial the amended PPA.
- Further resolved to forward the initialled PPA to M/s Malabar Waste Management Ltd for initial and subsequent submission before the KSERC.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By order of the Full Time Directors,

Sd/-

LEKHA G
Company Secretary

To

The Chief Engineer(Commercial & Tariff)

Copy to:-

The Chestal Addison The Chief Internal Auditor

The Chief Engineer (IT)

TA to Chairman & Managing Director

Director (Distribution, IT & HRM)

Director (Transmission & System Operation)

Director (Planning, Safety & REES) full additional Charge of Soura)

Director (Generation-Electrical & SCM)

Director (Generation-Civil)

PA to Director (Finance) / The Company Secretary / Sr CA to Chief Vigilance Officer

Library/Stock file

Forwarded by order,

Assistant Executive Engineer